## CITY OF ST. CLAIR ST. CLAIR COUNTY, MICHIGAN RESOLUTION NO. 18-05

A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (MDOT) M-29 ROAD PROJECT.

**WHEREAS**, The Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) will provide documentation and land configuration diagrams for M-29 within the city limits of the City of St. Clair in preparation for a road project; and

WHEREAS, MDOT will provide a traffic engineering study of the M-29 Corridor; and

**WHEREAS**, the study will conclude with options that may include a 4 lane to 3 lane conversion, bike lanes or parking options; and

**WHEREAS**, the options will be presented to the City Council of the City of St. Clair for discussion and approval; and

**NOW, THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED** that the City of St. Clair City Council is formally supporting the Michigan Department of Transportation and is dedicated to the road project of M-29:

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

William Cedar, Jr., Mayor City of St. Clair, Michigan

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of St. Clair, County of St. Clair, State of Michigan, at a regular meeting held on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2018 and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan,1976, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Mayor Cedar, Members Ellery, Kindsvater, Klieman, Kuffa, LaPorte, McCartney Members Absent: None

It was moved by Member Kuffa and supported by Member Kindsvater to adopt the resolution.

Members Voting Yes: Kindsvater, Klieman, Kuffa, LaPorte, McCartney, Cedar Members Voting No: Ellery

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor and has been duly recorded in the Resolution Book of the City of St. Clair.

Annette Sturdy, City Clerk City of St. Clair, Michigan